

1884.

## ANNO QUADRAGESIMO-OCTAVO

## VICTORIÆ REGINÆ,

## No. 17.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

## AN ACT to amend "The Regulation of Mines A.D. 1884.

Act, 1881." [24 November, 1884.] BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows :----

1 Section Four of "The Regulation of Mines Act, 1881," is hereby Notice of accident repealed, and in lieu thereof it is enacted as follows:-

The Mining Manager of every Mine shall, within Twenty-four hours after the occurrence of any accident attended with serious injury to any person, give notice thereof to any Inspector; and any Mining Manager who shall wilfully omit to give such notice shall be deemed guilty of an offence against the said Act. Any portion of a Mine where an accident occurs shall not be interfered with until inspected by the Inspector or Coroner's Jury, unless with the view of saving life or preventing further injury.

2 The certified copies of plans and sections which by Section Five Plans to be of the said Act the Owners of certain mines are required to furnish drawn to scale. annually to the Minister or some person by him appointed to receive the same, shall be drawn by a duly authorised Surveyor, according to a scale to be determined by the Inspector. The expenses of making such plans and sections shall be borne by the Minister and such Owner in equal proportions; and the share of the Minister of such expenses shall be defrayed out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund.

3 "The Regulation of Mines Act, 1881," as amended by this Act, Acts to be read and this Act, shall be read and construed together as one Act. together.

4 This Act may be cited as "The Regulation of Mines Amendment Short title. Act, 1884."

> WILLIAM THOMAS STRUTT, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, TASMANIA.

to be given. 45 Vict. No. 8.

